

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David M. Howard
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-7837
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Common Law Of 1871, Which 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Implicitly Incorporated, Allowed Plaintiffs To Vindicate Their Rights Even If They Sought Only Nominal Damages	3
II. Nominal Damages Are Retrospective Relief For A Plaintiff Whose Rights Have Been Violated But Did Not Or Cannot Prove The Extent Of The Injury.....	7
III. A Nominal-Damages Claim For Retrospective Relief Is Not Mooted By A Prospective Change In Law Or Policy	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11
<i>Bagby v. Harris</i> , 9 Ala. 173 (1846)	5
<i>Bassett v. Salisbury Manufacturing Co.</i> , 28 N.H. 438 (1854)	5
<i>Blanchard v. Baker</i> , 8 Me. 253 (1832)	4
<i>Blodgett v. Stone</i> , 60 N.H. 167 (1880)	5
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	3
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	3
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	10
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	4
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	8, 12, 13
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	6, 9, 10

<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	8, 12, 13
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	3
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	3
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	9
<i>Cory v. Silcox</i> , 6 Ind. 39 (1854).....	5
<i>Delaware & Hudson Canal Co. v. Torrey</i> , 33 Pa. 143 (1859)	6
<i>Dow v. Humbert</i> , 91 U.S. 294 (1875)	5
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline & Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>Embrey v. Owen</i> , 6 Exch. 353 (1851).....	5
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	11
<i>Gladfelter v. Walker, 40 Md. 1 (1874)</i>	4
<i>Hefley v. Baker, 19 Kan. 9 (1877)</i>	5
<i>Hughes v. Rowe, 449 U.S. 5 (1980)</i>	8, 10
<i>Johns v. Stevens, 3 Vt. 308 (1830)</i>	4
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118 (1997)</i>	3
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)</i>	8, 12, 13
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)</i>	12
<i>Little v. Stanback, 63 N.C. 285 (1869)</i>	5
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)</i>	3
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986)</i>	6, 8, 10, 12
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)</i>	6
<i>North Carolina v. Rice, 404 U.S. 244 (1971)</i>	12

<i>Paul v. Slason,</i> 22 Vt. 231 (1850).....	5
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk,</i> 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	3
<i>Ripka v. Sergeant,</i> 7 Watts & Serg. 9 (Pa. 1844)	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	6, 7, 8
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. Campbell,</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	9
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	6
<i>Webb v. Portland Manufacturing Co.,</i> 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838)	4, 5, 6
<i>Whipple v. Cumberland Manufacturing Co.,</i> 29 F. Cas. 934 (C.C.D. Me. 1843)	5, 6
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter,</i> 29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813).....	4, 6
<i>Wright v. Stowe,</i> 49 N.C. 516 (1857).....	5
<i>Wyatt v. Cole,</i> 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Remedial Benefit and Implied Causes of</i> <i>Action, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.6</i> (3d ed. 2019)	11

13C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Remedial Capacity In Changed Circumstances: Monetary Relief</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.3 (3d ed. 2019).....	11
James E. Pfander, <i>Resolving the Qualified Immunity Dilemma: Constitutional Tort Claims for Nominal Damages</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1601 (2011).....	10
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Non- Contract Law and Especially as to Common Affairs Not of Contract or the Every-Day Rights and Torts</i> (1889).....	2, 4, 5
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 907 (Am. Law Inst. 1979).....	7, 9
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1st ed. 1879).....	2, 4, 5, 6
